

Financial information at May 29th, 2019

Results for the financial year from March 1st, 2018 to February 28th, 2019

- Revenue: €570.8M (-6,8%)
- Current Gross Operating Income: €2.7M, 0.5% of sales
- Net Income Group share of €-88.2M

A particularly difficult and contrasted 2018/2019 period marked by:

- the ended renegotiation of bank and bond debts
- a highly competitive promotional strategy, constrained by social movements in France
- a major reduction in stocks: €-32.1M (-11.7 %) compared to March 1st, 2018

Financial data under IFRS (*), in € million	Period 2017/2018 (1)	Period 2018/2019 (2)	Variation
Revenue	612.7	570.8	-6.8%
Gross margin	308.4	266.8	-13,5%
<i>As a % of Sales</i>	50.3%	46.7%	
Current Gross Operating Income	38.2	2.7	-93,1%
<i>As a % of Sales</i>	6.2%	0.5%	
Net provisions	-38.9	-54.1	39.1%
Current Operating Income	-0.7	-51.4	
<i>As a % of Sales</i>	-0.1%	-9.0%	
Other income and expenses	-14.9	-9.5	
Operating Income	-15.6	-60.9	
<i>As a % of Sales</i>	-2.5%	-10.7%	
Financial Income	-5,5	-21.0	
Net Income from continuing operations	-19.8	-88.0	
<i>As a % of Sales</i>	-3.2%	-15.4%	
Net Income from discontinued operations	-0.5	0.0	
Net Income, Group share	-20.5	-88.2	
<i>As a % of Sales</i>	-3.3%	-15.5%	

* Level of review of auditors: the audit procedures on the consolidated annual financial statements for fiscal year have been completed and the auditors report is in preparation

(1) Period from March 1st, 2017 to February 28th, 2018

(2) Period from March 1st, 2018 to February 28th, 2019



GROUP REVENUES

IFRS - In €m	Period 2017/2018	Period 2018/2019	2018/2019 vs. 2017/2018
Branches	323.5	304.0	-6.0%
Affiliate commission	251.1	231.7	-7.7%
Internet	18.8	20.9	10.8%
Trading & Misc.	19.3	14.3	-25.8%
Consolidated revenue	612.7	570.8	-6.8%
of which France	388.9	355.8	-8.5%
of which Belux	77.8	71.1	-8.5%
of which International (excl. Belux)	146.1	143.9	-1.5%

During the closing period ended end of February 2019, Orchestra-Prémaman Group posted consolidated Revenue of €570.8M, meaning a decrease of 6.8% compared to previous closing period.

This decline in revenue was in step with generally tough economic climate (-8.6% compared with previous closing): France witnessed the worst first-half period in terms of consumption in five years (source: Kantar Worldpanel survey H1 2018 - France textiles/shoes/accessories). Top-line performances also suffered considerably from the renegotiation of the Group's debt financing.

Over the second semester of the period closing on the end of February 2019, the Group performance decreased by 4.6% compared to the previous closing period. After a positive turnaround of the trend on September and October with a revenue decrease of only 4.5% compare to previous year, social movements in France (« gilets jaunes ») strongly impacted the revenue in decrease from mid-November through road blocks on the outskirts of the city where many stores are located.

Coping with this crisis, the Group set up highly competitive promotional strategy (rounding prices and French « festival des prix ») to sustain in-store traffic and to massively destock previous collections. These actions led to increased January and February turnover of +2.5% compared to previous closing period.

On the reporting period closing on the end of February 2019, the business evolves as follow:

- In France, revenue decreased by 8.5%, impacted by the Textile business decline (-10.0%) with a global child textile market evolution of -6.2% (source IFM) on specialized distribution. Childcare business is still very dynamic with a 4.3% growth;
- Belux Area has a decrease in revenue of 8.5% compared to previous period. A new management has been named on the second semester of the period.



ORCHESTRA®

- Decrease in Gross Margin by €41.6M
- And decrease in operation expenses by €6.1M

Net provision increased by €54.1M (versus €38.9M in 2017/18), as a result of:

- Increased depreciation by €39.7M (versus €34.7M in 2017/2018) mainly due to Group ERP software implementation (M3);
- Increased impairment provision by €14.3M (versus €4.2M in 2017/2018) following the tangible and intangible assets depreciation which was tested by the Group

Consequently, the **current operating income** reached €-51.4M in 2018/2019 (versus €-0.7M in 2017/2018).

Other operational income and expenses reached €-9.5M mainly due to non-recurring items:

- Gain or loss on investment sales (€1.1M);
- Expenses net of restructuring (€1.3M);
- Tax reassessments and penalties (€1.5M);
- Net loss from discontinued operations (€2.1M) and syndication expenses (€1.2M).

Thus, the **operating income** accounted as a loss for €-60.9M in 2018/2019 (versus €-15.6M on the previous closing period).

Financial income has a deficit of €-21.0M (versus €-5.5M). This variation deals with:

- Cost of net financial debt of €14.9M versus €7.7M in 2017/2018;
- Other financial income and expenses of €-6.0M (versus €-8.3M compared to previous closing period), mainly due to non-cash exchange rate impact.

The Group reached a **net income, Group share** of €-88.2M on 2018/2019 (versus a loss of €-20.5M in 2017/2018).

BALANCE SHEET ITEMS

Investments payments reached €22.6M (€29.1M in 2017/2018) and is the result of the following:

- Intangible assets for €13.3M (mainly due to R&D costs for €7.0M, licenses and software for €5.1M)
- Tangible assets for €9.6M (mainly due to new stores acquisition and existing stores renovation for a total amount of €7.7M)

Inventory (net of provision) accounted for €242.6M as of February 28th, 2019 (versus €274.7M compared to previous year). Inventory reduction strategy and supply chain optimization led to a stock reduction of €32.1M, ie 58% of 2020 stock reduction target.

Consolidated shareholders equity reached €40.3M as of February 28th, 2019, ie 8% of total balance sheet.

Net financial debt as of February 28th, 2019 reached to €232.2M (versus €191.0M at 2018 year-end). It is mainly composed of:

- Bonds for €107.0M;
- New Money financing for €22.7M;



